SHEFFIELD-SHEFFIELD LAKE CITY SCHOOLS INTERDISTRICT ENROLLMENT PROGRAM

The Sheffield-Sheffield Lake Board of Education believes that certain students, under prescribed circumstance, can benefit from an Interdistrict Enrollment Program. As a result, the Board of Education has developed the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City Schools Interdistrict Enrollment Program.

Guidelines for students transferring to the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District under this program are as follows:

- Applications for Interdistrict transfer of students to the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District must be made to the Board of Education on the official Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City Schools Application for Admission Form.
- 2. A separate Application for Admission *must* be submitted for each child.
- 3. Upon approval or denial of admission to the Interdistrict Transfer Program, the applicant and superintendent of the adjacent District will be notified.
- 4. The Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District reserves the right to determine building assignment for each Interdistrict student transfer.
- 5. Applications for Interdistrict enrollment will be considered in the order received.
- 6. The Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District reserves the right to grant priority to Sheffield-Sheffield Lake residents.
- 7. Interdistrict transfer students enrolled in the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District will be subject to annual review to determine eligibility (i.e. enrollment approval for any one year does not guarantee approval for any subsequent enrollment period).
- 8. Application for Interdistrict enrollment will be accepted for no less than one full year.
- 9. Applicants may be rejected should racial balance or either district becomes negatively impacted.
- 10. Applicants may be rejected if certain special education services are not available in the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District.
- 11. The Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District will not institute any special education program to specifically serve Interdistrict transfer students.
- 12. Special education classes will be capped at state mandated minimum numbers.
- 13. The Ohio High School Athletic Association eligibility guidelines will be applied to the program.
- 14. Applicants may be rejected if they have been suspended or expelled for ten (10) or more consecutive days.
- 15. Under Section §3327.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District shall offer transportation to non-resident Interdistrict transfer students from an existing bus stop within the boundaries of the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District only. (Transportation from outside of the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District to a bus stop within the Sheffield-Sheffield Lake City School District is the responsibility of the parent/guardian of the child.)